school training program for the education and training of cerebral palsied children for the year ending June 30, 1956, the sum of \$15,000, and for the year ending June 30, 1957, the sum of \$15,000.

Approved April 20, 1955.

CHAPTER 592—H. F. No. 1685 [Not Coded]

An act to appropriate money to pay claims against the State of Minnesota which have been presented to and acted upon by the Minnesota State Claims Commission.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated out of money not otherwise appropriated the sums hereinafter specified for the purpose of paying claims against the State of Minnesota, which have been presented to and acted upon by the Minnesota State Claims Commission, and which were reported to the legislature as provided by Laws 1953, Chapter 749, Section 23, which claims are as follows:

| \ | | • | |
|-------------------|------------------------------------|----|----------|
| (1) | Clinton Knutson | \$ | 1,114.00 |
| (2) | Harold Nelson | | 965.00 |
| (3) | A. J. McGree | | 91.58 |
| (4) | T. A. Laiti | | 12.00 |
| (5) | Edward Zernechel | | 140.00 |
| | | | |
| (6) | Ruben Kratzke | | 667.50 |
| (7) | William F. Geisthardt | | 3,100.00 |
| (8) | Floyd and Gernard Davis | | 1,385.00 |
| (9) | A. F. Bode | | 1,600.00 |
| (10) | Mrs. Fred Wilking & Edward Wilking | | 1,912.50 |
| $(\overline{11})$ | Fred D. Mueller | | 895.00 |
| (12) | Dan W. Harris | | 1,551.25 |
| | | | 1,001.20 |
| (13) | Mrs. Emma Smith & Estate of George | ; | 400 55 |
| | H. Smith | | 403.75 |
| (14) | Ovald J. Smith | | 720.00 |
| (15) | Gustaf A. Peterson | | 400.00 |
| (16) | Mathew C. Smith & Ruth Olsen | | 230.00 |
| (17) | Mathew C. Smith | | 597.50 |
| $(\overline{18})$ | Bennie & Louise Gilbertson | | 547.50 |
| (19) | | | |
| | Sylvester & Gwendolyn Smith | | 425.00 |
| (20) | Armin Current | | 1,657.86 |
| (21) | Lawrence Reinhart | | 725.00 |
| (22) | Andrew Hippert & Clifford Bode | | 190.00 |

| 902 | | SESSION LAWS | [Chap. |
|-----|-------------------|--|-------------------|
| | (23) | Robert Smith | 200.00 |
| | (24) | Alma Johnson | 595.00 |
| | (25) | Arno Geisthardt | 800.00 |
| | $(\overline{26})$ | Mrs. Walter W. Braun | 1,235.00 |
| | $(\overline{27})$ | William Zehnder and H. D. Pries | 580.00 |
| | (28) | Leonard Pries | 352.50 |
| | (29) | Fred and George Arneman | 2,695.00 |
| | (30) | George W. Arneman and Henry Ulman | 1,020.00 |
| | (31) | Chester J. Anderson & Genevieve A. | |
| | ` ' | Mandery | 2,360.00 |
| | (32) | Floyd Edwards | 262.50 |
| | (33) | Clarence Deopers | 475.00 |
| | (34) | Lloyd Pettersen | 400.00 |
| | (35) | Robert D. & Walter C. Johnson | 925.00 |
| ` | (36) | Willard & Charles Goodell | 900.00 |
| | (37) | Harold Campbell | 1,240.00 |
| | (38) | Alfred B. Seppman, Sr., Lyle Seppman | |
| | | and Alfred B. Seppman, Jr. | 3,040.00 |
| | (39) | Griff C. Dackins | 2,530.00 |
| | (40) | International Harvester Company | 38.04 |
| _ | (41) | Mrs. Della Lowery | 10,000.00 |
| | (42) | John J. Kelly | 5,000.00 |
| | (43) | Harold C. Combs | 1,175.00 |
| | (44) | Mrs. Orpha Elliott | 45.76 |
| | (45) | United World Films, Inc. | 28.94 |
| | (46) | Joseph M. & Lucy-Reis | 420.00 |
| | (47) | William Personius | 750.00 |
| | (48) | Wallace E. Jordan | 143.76 |
| | (49) | Township of Minnesota Lake | 294.00 |
| | (50) | Township of Lura | 299.80 |
| | (51) | Dr. Marvin M. Muske | 22.50 |
| | (52) | William J. Hickey | 27.54 |
| | (53) | Consolidated Joint School District No. 8 | |
| | (54) | Beltrami, Marshall & Roseau Counties | 1,562.29 |
| | (54) | Odin Lien | 75.00 |
| | (55) (56) | Arthur Tomlinson | 440.25 |
| | (57) | Mrs. O. K. Milner | 350.00 |
| | (58) | Minnesota Power & Light Co. Anna Hayman | 2,248.09 125.00 |
| | (59) | Olive Tollefson Lee | 2,700.00 |
| | (60) | Fred Manke | 45.90 |
| | (61) | Harold H. Johnson | 130.95 |
| | (62) | Pirki Implement Co. | 158.60 |
| | (63) | Harry W. Jackson | 501.04 |
| | (64) | Robert Ritter | 200.00 |
| | (65) | Joseph Holicky | 65.00 |
| | (66) | J. H. Wolter | 2,250.00 |
| | (67) | Leonard Hankins | 9,000.00 |
| | (, | - CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O | 5,000.00 |

Compensation for wrongful imprisonment in the state prison for 19 years, to be paid as follows:

Beginning January 1, 1955, the sum of \$300.00 per month and to be continued at said rate during the lifetime of the said Leonard Hankins. The director of the Division of Public Institutions is charged with the duty of delivering the warrants for payment.

Sec. 2. The amount appropriated to the claimants under items (5) to (39), inclusive, shall be paid upon the execution by each claimant of a flowage easement in favor of the State of Minnesota on the damaged portion of claimant's land for which an appropriation is made under this act, and upon the execution of a release in favor of the State of Minnesota releasing the State of Minnesota from all claims. The form of said easement and said release shall be approved by the attorney general.

Approved April 20, 1955.

CHAPTER 593—H. F. No. 4

An act relating to the state highway patrol; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 161.03, Subdivision 23.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 161.03, Subdivision 23 is amended to read:
- Subd. 23. Salaries of patrolmen. (1) Commencing July 1, 1955, each such employee other than the chief supervisor, assistant supervisors and sergeants hereinafter designated shall be known as patrol officers, each of whom shall receive a basic salary of not less than \$320 per month and shall receive an annual raise of \$10 per month for each succeeding year of employment, such terms of employment to be computed from commencement of employment by such individual employee, except as provided herein for longevity the basic salary of no patrol officer shall exceed the sum of \$370 per month.
- (2) The salary of the chief supervisor shall be \$650 per month.
- (3) There may be appointed one assistant chief supervisor who shall receive a salary of \$530 per month; two assistant supervisors who shall each receive a salary of \$500 per month; six assistant supervisors who shall receive a salary of